

RSA No.308 of 2014

17.09.2021 Present: Ms. Shalini Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Suneet Goel, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.10.
Mr. K.S. Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent No.11.
Mr. Ashok Tyagi, Advocate, for respondent No.12.
None for respondent No.14.

RSA No.308 of 2014

As per report of the Registry, steps have not been taken for the service of respondents No.5 to 8. On the request of learned counsel for the appellants, one week's time is granted to do needful. Thereafter, notice be issued to said respondents, returnable for **23.11.2021**.

Further, as per report of the Registry, respondent No.14 stands served. As none has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.14, he is ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*.

CMP No.8526 of 2021

By way of this application, filed under Order 1, Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Civil Procedure Code, a prayer has been made for deletion of the name

of appellant No.1 (Sushila Devi) on the ground that she has died during the pendency of the appeal and he sole legal representative is already on record as appellant No.2.

No reply is intended to be filed to the application.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and after perusing the averments made in the application, the same is allowed, as prayed for and name of appellant No.1 is ordered to be deleted from the array of appellants and the factum of her sole legal representative being on record as appellant No.2 is taken on record. Amended memo of parties is taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 17, 2021
(Rishi)