

**Deep Shikha Vs. Jai Parkash & Ors.**

**RSA No. 308/2014**

24.08.2024

Present: Mr. Parveen Chandel, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Suneet Goel, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Respondents No. 5 to 9 & 14 already ex parte.

Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No. 10.

Mr. Vaibhav Kanwar, Advocate, vice Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent No. 11.

Mr. Ashok K. Tyagi, Advocate, for respondent No. 12.

Learned counsel for the parties have jointly stated that there is possibility of amicable settlement between the parties.

In order to explore the possibility of amicable settlement between the parties, the matter is referred to mediation and Mr. N.K. Sood, learned Senior Advocate is appointed as Mediator to mediate between the parties.

The parties are directed to appear before the learned Mediator on 29.08.2024 at 01:00 P.M. in the main Mediation Center, H.P. High Court, who is requested to submit his report within a period of eight weeks thereafter.

As prayed, list on **8<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.**

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**24<sup>th</sup> August, 2024**  
(raman)