

Deep Shikha vs. Jai Parkash
RSA No. 308/2014

14.11.2025 Present: Mr. Parveen Chandel, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Vishwash Kaushal, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Respondents No. 5 to 9 & 11 proceeded against ex-parte.

Ms. Reetika Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.10.

Ms. Divya Rajta, Advocate, vice Mr. Ashok K. Tyagi, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

CMP (M) Nos. 1906/2025 & 1907/2025

By medium of CMP (M) No. 1907/2025, the applicant has sought condonation of delay of 280 days in filing CMP (M) No. 1906/2025, for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11.

For the reasons stated in CMP(M) No. 1907/2022, more particularly in para 3 thereof, I find sufficient reason to condone the aforesaid delay. Accordingly, delay in filing of application for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.11 is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside. Consequently, taking into consideration the death certificate and legal heirs certificate of the deceased respondent No.11, Annexures P-1 & P-2 respectively, the legal representatives of respondent No.11, as mentioned in para 4 of CMP (M) No. 1906/2025 are ordered to be brought on record. Amended memo of parties accompanying the application is taken on record. Both applications stand disposed of.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

14.11.2025
(pankaj)